June 22, 2015

Dear Mayor Paterson and other Town Council Members,

We are writing to urge you to reconsider the proposal to reduce the education budget by
$165,694. We recognize your hard work and efforts and understand the challenges that come
with making these decisions. Nonetheless, we feel that such a proposal overlooks the voices of
the residents of the town that have been actively involved in this process and the obligations we
have to offer basic levels of services necessary to maintain the quality of our schools.

To begin, the original vote on May 12™ overwhelmingly supported the budget, with 223 voting to
approve it and 69 to defeat it. This clearly showed the intention of the community. This position
is further reflected in the 783 referendum votes indicating that the education budget was too
low. :

Additionally, community members including parents and educators, for several months have
written countless letters and taken a lot of time to present their cases to the Board of Education
and Town Council in person. They not only supported the original budget that was proposed by
the Board of Education but also amended it for a slight increase.

"~ Two main issues were at the heart of this collective work. First, the proposals supported the

- addition of teaching positions that are essential to meet district guidelines for class sizes,

numbers that are supported by research. Second, they ensured that we maintain the Language
Arts and Mathematics Coaches positions that are essential as we transition to the Common
Core. As noted by Interim Superintendent Richard Kisiel, the proposed cut would result in

" reductions in personnel, programs, and technology, all of which are necessary to maintain the
quality of our schools. We anticipate that such a drastic cut to the education budget may result
in the elimination of some of the staff positions.

Further, the education budget has remained flat in recent years. Our district has been in a
gradual decline in services when you factor in the inflation adjusted revenue, and it is important
that we bring the levels back to those established prior to the recession. We hope you recognize
the challenges this has presented and feel that the district has made judicious decisions to try to
maintain acceptable levels of service. However, given elimination of staff positions in the past
few years, the proposed cut at this scale has reached a tipping point that the district should not
be in a position to make. We understand that keeping the $165,694 in the education budget
would cost the median homeowner less than $30 per year. This is a bargain and well worth the
investment.

As long-term residents and parents of three children who attend the Mansfield schools, the
decision to cut the education budget has real and lasting implications regarding the quality of
education we expect for our children. We, along with other parents, strongly support ensuring
we maintain or increase the level of services offered in our schools. We expect that our elected
officials respond both to the views of the entire community and also to make decisions that will
benefit all in the future. We hope that you not move forward with the proposed cut in the
education budget. Thank you for your attention.

Regards,
Tutita and Douglas Casa
75 Maple Road



. Town of Mansfield
Agenda ltem Summary

To: Town Council
From:  Matthew Hart, Town Manager
ceC: Maria Capriola, Assistant Town Manager; Cherie Trahan, Director of

, Finance; Amy Meﬁwether Acceun’cmg Manager
"~ Date: . June 18,2015 '

Re: iProposed Ad}ustmenis to the FY 2015/16 Budget -

’ Subgec‘t Maﬁe?isackemund : ' ‘

The FY 2015/16 Budget adopted at ’che Tewn Meetmg on May 12 2015, was
petitioned to referendum and subsequently defeated. At their Special Meeting on’
June 17, 2015, the Town Council-discussed a number of potential reductions to

- this. btsdget ' Council requested staff ‘to prepare. a recommendatson for

adjustments to specmc ime atems to accomphsh the reduct on proposed

“n addﬁtxon ’the S‘taie adopted budget changed the re;mbureement rate charged s

o, municipalities - for. the Resident State "Trooper program. —~ The current -
reimbursement rate is 70% of salaries, benefits and overhead. This rate has

- 'been changed to 85% for the first two (2) troopers-and 100% for all addmenalv
troopers. Ghanges to the budget need to be made for thls increase in. cost.

Lastly, the Councai neecis fo adop’i a fma! budget and set the mill rate.” If Coanc:i
is ready to proceed this evening, staff is ready to get the tax bills out by Juiy 2,
2015 with a due dale of August 3, 2015. The lead time for our vendor pnntmg the

bills will be tight, but assumsng no unforeseen issues on their end, this can be .
. accomplished. .

Financial impact '
The FY 15/16 General Fund budget adopted at Town Meetmg totaled

$38,646,120 and. is comprised of $22,140,150 for the Mansfield Board of
Education and $16,505,970 for T0wn Operaﬁons

The proposed reciue’aon presented by Comczior Raymond for the Boarc& of
Education portion of the budget totals $165,694 {$165,700 as rounded).
Attached is a memorandum from Interim Superintendent Kisiel to Town Manager
dated June 19, 2015 for your information.



: }'g;z e vy

The proposed reduction for Town operations is $233;028 - $237,028 and
includes eliminating the balance remaining for the additional fire fighter, a 10%
attrition reduction to various line items, eliminating the $148,000 contribution to

fund balance in FY 15/16 and making this contribution with FY 14/15 yearend

funds, and finally finding an additional $25,000 in spending reductions.

The change in the Resident. State Trooper re;mburserhent rate: results in an
increase in the cost of our current program of $426,730. Staif has prepared a
recommendation for changes in trooper staffing and a reallocation of the

proposed budget to meet police service needs without increasing the overall
budget..

These adjustments reduce the proposed mill rate from 30.22 to 29.82 mills
requsred to fund the FY 2015/16 budget. This is an mcrease of 1.87 mzﬁs or. .
6 68% over the current year ‘mill rate of 27. 95 mx%ls _ ST
sposal of June 22, 2015 would reduce the mill rate if@ 20 ?? fo 29 C’}': an -

increase of 197 mills o 7.04%. - e

Re@@mﬁa@ndaté@%‘

" Board of Educa‘tion Budget: The propcsed reduct;on to the Board of Educa%;on'-___ :
' -zbudget is $165,700. If the: Counc;t wishes to move forward w;th this. feductgcn 045

- the following: motion is in order

Mave, eﬁ’eci’ive J@me 22 2@15 m reduce ihe FY 2@?5/16 badgei f@r ghe e
" Board of Education by $165,700. -~ SR e, _ E

The Bropossal of Jung 27, 2015

- Move, effective Jupe 22, 3015 fo méﬁw@ ;s‘;e EY Ei}?"-}’z"f? '3}‘&&@@55}? ifre
| Board of Education by Sgé@%%% i77 */65@ i RN L

Town - Operations: The * Town budge‘t a'eductzon of $235 000 could be

accomplished by the following: .
- 4. In the mill rate calculation for FY. 15/186, elrmmaie the $’i48 000
~~ contribution to Fund Balance. . Tax coiiectlons and other revenues in
excess of budget for FY 14/15 would roll into Funid Balance at June 30,
2015 to compensate for this reduction.” This would be a minimum of"
$148,000 but could be higher based on actuai collections for the ﬁscal K

year.
2. The remaining furds from e%;mmatmg the addiiionai firefighter Wou!cﬁ be
directed to the-overime-linsHem contingency actount. There are still-

cencerns regard'ng staffing ieve%s and we are concerned about &
continued shortage of funding.

3. Reduce various line items (detailed on the atiached schedule), nciudmg
several overtime accounts, professional improvément reimbursement,
travel and conference fees, work and protective clothing, staff



W

de\felopmen’c training, mileage reimbursement, consultants, drug testmg,
printing and binding, community events, various supply accounts, books
and materials, non-capitalized equipment. These adjustments total
$31,700.

4, Defer hiring the Public Works Specialist until September 1, 2015
maintaining the existing 14 hours/weekly of administrative support until
thattime. Resuiting savings $8,520.

5. Reduce the payment into the Workers’ Compensation Fund by $10,000.
The Town received $13,625 from CIRMA as an equity distribution this
year. These funds will reduce the amount needed from the Town for
workers” compensation insurance for FY 15/16. :

6. Reduce the transfer to Caprial/CNR for Road Resurfacmg by $12 000.
This funding will come instead from the remaining balance in the Stone

- Mill bridge account. A Capital Improvement ao;ustment wxu be necessary
“atyearend FY 14/15 for this..
7. Reduce various salary line items for unantimpated retnrements thch result
“in 'savings from positions to be filled at lower salaries and/or deferred
starting dates - $24,780. - Positions affected — Youth Services Coordinator,
Youth Semces Counse!or Assrstant Town C%erk and Zoning Off;cer

if ‘%the Comcgi Wxshes to move forward with ihese ad;us‘tments the foiicwmg\'

: motzons wcu!d be in order

f M@ve, _effecigve Jane 22 2015 i@ elsmmaa‘e ihe $‘§’48 000 c@niﬁfwigon i@ ?@md; B ¥y _
7 baé’ance in. Ehe maﬁ rate caieuiaa‘mn f@rF‘%’ ?5/’56 R

| Move, eﬁec@v& J@me 2,‘2 2@’?5 to s‘educe the FY 15/16 @eneraﬁ F&md {T@wﬁ g o

@perafmngj budg@i i‘ay $87, @@0 as a‘ei’aﬁed in fi’ems 2 i’hmugh 6 ab@ve

5}; ;mz}w ? %sza,fﬁ, ’?ﬁé‘“ ;

Move. &f‘fé:f*mf&, Sl “?2 zf’%” fo increase fs‘?& 5"’"‘%” g%‘fﬁ% mggz@mg‘ {“55;*?533 {?@Wﬁ}
"“*;i?“ic?f&*@ﬁﬁ? éfz;ffétgm for ?ﬁ”’?%{f‘@ﬂﬁi by SEELL84 for z‘@ﬁg&ﬁ fire service
casfs - LT e : ;2,‘5‘06'

Resident State Trooper Proqr‘éfh:. The reimbursement rate chahge ine#e;ases ‘Ehe"
cost of our current program by $426,730. Staff recommends reducing the force
from {10) 12-month troopers to (6) 12-month troopers and (3) 8-month troopers.

‘This would reduce the shortage to $135,000. The following reallocation of the

FY15/16 budget is needed to accommodate this additional cost without
increasing the overall budget; ’
1. Reduce the budget for part-time cors%auics by $21,000. This wouid
reduce the budgeted hours from 21 hours weekly to 8 hours weekly.
2. Reduce the budget for the additional firefighter by $11,000.
3. Reduce the transfer to Capital/CNR $103,000 for the following projects:
a. Strategic Planning $5,000



| ".._appended totaling  $48,29;

Comm. Development Future Projects $3,000
Engineering CAD Upgrades $21,000
Guiderails $20,000
Transportation Enhancements/\f\lalkways $25 000
Trees $4,000 _
Road Resurfacing $25,000
!tems (c) through (g) would be funded with a transfer of remaining funds in
the Stone Mill Bridge account through a Capital Improvement Adjustment
v at yearend FY 2014/15.
If the Council wishes to move forward with these ad;ustments the following
motion is in order;

o a0 T

(,Czi

Move, effective June 22, 2015 to adjust the FY 15/16 General Fund (Town
operations) budget for the changes m the Ressdem Sz’aie Trooper pmgram,

- per the above.

Move, eff@ciwe June 22, 2&15 to adjust the FY 15/16 Capszai §mpmvemenf :

Program and Capatai N@nrecumng Fund budgets for ihe ehanges nm?ed
above : _ .

Adoptmq the EY 2015i18 Budqet

A RESOLVED: ?hat the Genea‘aﬁ Fund Emﬁget fm’ the T@Wﬂ of Maﬁsfseid
04420 is-hereby adepﬁed as the
. proposed operating hudg@t f@r %he T@wn of Mansfield ?m‘ 'ihe fssaaE y@ax e

e
a8

”-Juay’i 2mstum 30, 2016. 33&44‘?’ fé?@

- RES@LVEB That the Capsia% Fund- Budge‘t for %he Tewn @f Mangﬁegd

appended totaling $2,323,900 is hereby adopted as the capital

. ampmvemeﬁ%s to'be undeﬁaken during fiscal year 2015/16 or later years

RES@LVED That the pr@p@sed Capﬁaﬁ and Non Recumng R@sewe F&med

 Budget for fiscal year July 1, 2015 to June 3@ 2016 in the amount of

' $2, @85 470 be adopted.

# 38 444120 2

Appropriations Act:

RESOLVED: That '%he General Fund Budgeﬁ for the Town @f Mansﬁem f@r
fsscaﬂ year July 4, 2015 to June 30, 2016 in the amount of £ —
. which was adopted by the Council on June 22, 2@‘35 be
appmpmated and that the sums estimated and set forth in said bucﬁge‘& be
appropriated for the purpose indicated.

5 @ ,4«.




RESOLVED: That in-accordance with Connecticut General Statutes Section
10-51, the proportionate share for the Town of Mansfield of the annual
budget for Regional School District No. 19 shall be added to the General
Fund Budget appropriation for the Town of Mansfield for fiscal year July 1,
2015 to June 30, 2016 and said sums shall be paid by the Town to Ehe'
Regwnaﬁ School District as they become available. '

RESOLVED: That the proposed Capital Fund Budget for fiseal year July 1, -
20"35 (o Jum 39 201@ in the amount mf $2, 323 300 whsch was ad@pted by

pmp@sed to be funded by hends or mtes sha§§ at the appmpmt@ times, be
introduced for action by the Town Council subject to a vote by refemndum
as. recgusred by Sectmn 407 of ihe T@wn Ghaa‘ter

_ﬁscaé yeae‘ Juﬁy ’8 2015 to June 30 201@ m the amsunt of $2 685 470 which
was adopted by the Council on June 22, 2015, be appropriated and that the
sums ‘estimated and set forth in saﬁd budge‘i be appmpﬂaied f@s‘ the -

 purpose mdacaied

R motlon would be in order

,7 Se’ﬁtmq the Mﬂ! Rate Tc set the mi l! rate for F;scal Year 20151"36 the foﬂewmgﬂ |

BE ET RESGUJEB Thaﬁ the Tax Ra&e for: ihe Town of Mansﬁeﬁd ‘%‘m’ F&ssa% o
Year 2015/2016 be set at 2082 2899 mills, and the Collector of Revenue be
authorized and directed to prepare and mail to each taxpayer tax bills in

_ accordance with Connecticut General Statutes, as amem&ed am& ‘that such e

. “taxes shaii be due amﬂ payable: July *8 2@’&5 and January 1, 2@‘35

' Aimchments
'§) FY 2015/16° Budge‘i Summary includmg Proposed Reductions
2) Estimated Tax Warrant and Levy. _ '

' 3) Memorandum dated June 19, 2015 from Dr. Kisiel, mtenm Supenntendent

to Town Manager Hart
. 4) Proposed Adjustments - FY 2015/16 Budget — Town General Fund
.5) Revenue and Expenditure Projections —FY 2014/15

8) Proposed FY 2015/16 General Fund Budget Ad}ustments - §ncrease in
' Resadem State Trooper Program



Town of M::msfzeld
- Proclamation Designating July 2015 as Parks and Rec; eation Month

Whereas, parks and recreation programs are an integral part of communities throughout this country,
including the Town of Mansfield, Connecticut; and

Whereas our parks and recreation are v1’ca11y important to estabhshlng and maintaining the quality
of life in our communities, ensuring the health of all citizens, and contnbutmg to the econonmc and
environmental well-being of a community and region; and

Whereas, parks and recreation programs build healthy, active comn{unifcies that aid in the prevention
of chronic disease, provide therapeutic recreation services for those who are mentally or physically
disabled, and also improve the mental and emotional health of all citizens; and '

Whereas, parks and recreation prograrns increase a community’s economic prospeuty thr oucrh
increased property values, expansion of the local tax base, increased tourlsm the attraction and
retention of businesses, and crime reduction; and

Whereas, parks and recreation areas are fundamental to the environmental well-being of our
community; and ' ‘

Whereas, parks and natural recreation areas improve water quality, protect groundwater, prevent
flooding, improve the quality of the air we breathe, provide vegetative buffers to development, and
produce habitat for wildlife; and '

Whereas, our parks and natural recreation areas ensure the ecological beauty of our commumty and
provide a place for children and adults to connect with nature and recreate outdoors; and

Whereas, the U.S. House of_ Representa’tives has designated July as Parks and Recreation Month; and

Whereas, the Town of Mansfield, Connecticut recognizes the benefits derived from parks and
recreation resources: '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Elizabeth C. Paterson, Mayor of Mansfield,
Connecticut, proclaim July as Parks and Recreation Month in the Town of Mansfield, Connecticut.

IN WITNESS WHEREOTF, I have set m y hand and caused the seal of the Town of Mansﬁeld to be aﬁfzxed on this
22nd day of June in the year 2015

Elizabeth C. Paterson, Mayor
Town of Mansfield

—-13-—



